Section 42978 of the Public Resources Code is amended to read:

42978. (a) A civil An administrative penalty up to the following amounts may be administratively imposed by the department on
any person who is in violation of any provision of this chapter:

(1) Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per day.

(2) Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per day if the violation is intentional or knowing.

(b) In assessing or reviewing the amount of a civil an administrative penalty imposed pursuant to subdivision (a) for a violation of
this chapter, the department or the court shall consider all of the following: